
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

4 March 2019

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LEADER, RESOURCES AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 

will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER on TUESDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2019 at 7.00 pm when your 

attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

Pages

1.  To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc.

2.  To receive apologies for absence.

3.  To receive Declaration of Interests from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda.

4.  To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2019. 3 - 6

5.  To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business.

6.  Progress to the Sustainability Strategy 2018-23. 7 - 34

7.  Performance Monitoring for the Third Quarter of 2018/19. 35 - 78

8.  Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of which 
has been given.



To: Members of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth: 
Councillors L Stockwell (Chairman), R de Mierre (Vice-Chair), E Belsey, M Belsey, 
R Cherry, R Clarke, T Dorey, Andrew Lea, G Marples, N Mockford, J Landriani, 
G Rawlinson, P Reed, C Trumble and R Whittaker

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth - 12 March 2019



Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources 
and Economic Growth

held on Wednesday, 16th January, 2019
from 7.00 pm - 8.16 pm

Present: L Stockwell (Chairman)
R de Mierre (Vice-Chair)

E Belsey
M Belsey
R Cherry
R Clarke

T Dorey
Andrew Lea
G Marples
J Landriani

P Reed
C Trumble
R Whittaker

Absent: Councillors N Mockford and G Rawlinson

Also Present: Councillors J Ash-Edwards, J Llewellyn-Burke, M Thomas-Atkin, 
G Wall and N Webster

1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC. 

None.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Councillor Rawlinson and Councillor Mockford.

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATION OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

Councillor Andrew Lea declared that he is a West Sussex County Councillor.

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. The minutes of the Joint Scrutiny Meeting held on 18 
December were tabled with two minor amendments which were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.

6. DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN AND BUDGET FOR 2019/20 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance was invited to provide an 
introduction to the report. She acknowledged the progress of the flagship activities 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth - 12 March 2019 3

Agenda Item 4



over the past year and noted that the draft plan for 2019/20 allows for the 
progression of the Council’s economic strategy.

The Chief Executive reminded Members that following scrutiny of the draft Service 
Plans and budget for 2019/20, the Cabinet would consider the plans and that 
ultimately Council would agree them and set the Council Tax at its meeting in 
February.  She drew Members attention to two items of note – the Fair Funding 
Review 2018 which could have a profound effect on the budget, and the West 
Sussex County Council’s budgetary reductions which could result in the Council 
incurring extra costs. 

Discussion was held on the risks to the draft Corporate Plan and Budget. The Leader 
noted the Council’s well embedded risk management arrangements.  Assurance was 
provided that the funding for disabled facilities grants is not affected by the proposed 
WSCC reductions as it is ring-fenced funding from central governm
[...]
rt reflect projects in a position to commence.

The Head of Corporate Resources confirmed that any receipt from the sale of land at 
Hurst Farm would form part of the Capital Strategy presented to the Audit Committee 
in March 2019 and that the working figure for the ICT Suite refurbishment is for the 
fabric of the suite and not for technology upgrades. 

He confirmed that there is no planned capital investment spend at the present time 
although this was subject to opportunities arising, and that the Capital Programme is 
not currently funded by a loan.  The option of loan finance forms part of the options 
detailed on p.56 of the report. 

The Chairman took Members to the recommendations contained in the report, which 
were agreed unanimously.

RESOLVED

The Committee:

Considered the proposals for 2019/20 set out in the appended report and agreed any 
comments or recommendations that it wishes to make to Cabinet on:
(a) The financial outlook facing the Council;

(b) The proposed increase in Council Tax;

(c) The proposed placements in the Specific Reserves;

(d) The proposed Capital Programme; and

(e) The service commentaries and supporting summary budget tables for each 
business unit.

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth - 12 March 2019 5



7. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 

Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council introduced the report, highlighting the two items 
which will appear on the next agenda. It was clarified that the next meeting would be 
held on 12 March 2019. 

The Chairman reminded members that a working group is being convened to 
determine the KPI’s for the next Council year and encouraged Members to volunteer 
to participate. Five members of this Scrutiny Committee are required along with the 
Chairman of the other two Scrutiny Committees.

The Chairman took Members to the recommendation which was agreed 
unanimously.

RESOLVED 

The Committee:

(i) Agreed the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of the 
report, noting the date of the next meeting will be 12 March 2019.

8. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.16 pm

Chairman

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth - 12 March 2019 6



PROGRESS TO THE SUSTAINABILITY STRATEGY 2018-23

Purpose of Report

1. This report provides Members with an update on progress to the Council’s 
Sustainability Strategy and indicates the main areas for development in the year 
ahead. 

Recommendation 

2. The Committee is recommended to note progress with the implementation of 
the Council’s Sustainability Strategy 2018-2023.

Background

3. Sustainability balances economic, environmental and social considerations.  It is 
about creating opportunities for all residents in Mid Sussex to prosper whilst at the 
same time ensuring that services, infrastructure and communities are resilient both 
now and in the future. It is also about ensuring that limited resources are used 
efficiently and not wasted. 

4. The Council’s Sustainability Strategy 2018 – 23 was adopted by Council on 29th 
March 2018, following consideration by this Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 7th 
March 2018. It was agreed that arrangement for monitoring progress with the 
Strategy would include an annual progress report to this Committee. 

Progress to the Sustainability Strategy 2018-23

5. The Sustainability Strategy included an Action Plan, which is attached at Appendix 1. 
This has been reviewed with a column added to indicate progress against each  
action,  split under the Strategy’s  three themes of:

 Sustainable Council
 Sustainable Environment
 Sustainable Communities.

This section of the report highlights the main areas of progress under each of these 
themes.

6. The Sustainable Council theme focuses on the areas where the Council can 
improve its own performance to reduce environmental impacts through the 
managements of buildings and public sp
[...]
socks

43 ug/m3 38.5 ug/m3 Reduce to below 40ug/m3 
limit

Air Quality Data

Sustainable Communities
 
Key Performance Indicator Baseline Progress (2018/19) Target Measurement 
% of household waste sent for re-use, 
recycling and composting (West Sussex 
Joint Waste Target)

40.24% 43.10% (year end to date) 50% by 2020 Waste & Recycling Data

Amount of residual waste per household 
which is disposed of in landfill sites

438.74kg 421.75.g (projected figure 
to year end)

Reduce by 40kg per 
household by 2020

Waste & Recycling Data

Number of Subscribers to the green waste 
service

17,637 19,011 Increase to 20,000 by 2019 Waste & Recycling Data

% of households in Mid Sussex with an 
EPC that are F& G rated

59% TBC May 2019 when new 
data is available

Reduce by 10% by 2023 HECA Data

Number of people who have switched to a 
cheaper energy provider 

0 234 (January 2019) 200 by April 2020 Heat for Health Events, Big 
Energy Saving Network, Sussex 
Tariff Data

S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee for Leader, R
esources and E

conom
ic G

row
th - 12 M

arch 2019
34



PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE THIRD QUARTER OF 2018/19

Purpose of Report

1. This report provides Members with information about the Council’s performance for 
the third Quarter from October to December 2018 using the bundle of performance 
indicators previously agreed by this Committee.  The report also updates on progress 
with the Council’s flagship activities identified in the 2018/19 Corporate Plan.  
Proposals are included for changes to the bundle of performance indicators to be 
monitored by the Committee in 2019/20.

Summary

2. Performance in the third quarter of 2018/19 has been good overall, no indicators at 
red (10% or more off target) and most services performing at or close to target.  In the 
small number of cases where service targets are not being fully met, the reasons for 
this are clearly understood and appropriate action is being taken.

Recommendations 

3. The Committee is recommended to:

(i) Note the Council’s performance and progress with flagship activities in 
the third quarter of the year and identify any areas where further 
reporting or information is required;

(ii) Advise the Cabinet of any issues that the Committee considers should 
be given particular consideration at the Cabinet meeting on 29 April; and

(iii) Agree the changes to the bundle of performance indicators to be 
monitored by the Committee in 2019/20.

Introduction

4. One of the functions of the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic 
Growth is to regularly monitor the performance of the Council’s services, with a view 
to determining whether any additional scrutiny is required of services, particularly if 
performance is not at a satisfactory level.  To do this, the Committee is provided with 
performance information on a quarterly basis.

5. Performance information is presented in a standard format across all services.  
Performance measures have been developed to capture the core areas of each 
service.  Where possible a target is set for the year against which performance is 
measured.  Some performance measures do not have targets as these measures are 
“health checks” and for monitoring purposes only.

6. Performance information for the third quarter is provided at Appendix A.  This is set 
out in tabular form using a traffic light system as explained below:

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE RESOURCES
Contact Officer: Neal Barton, Policy and Performance Manager

Email: Neal.Barton@midsussex.gov.uk   Tel: 01444 477588
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: No
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth

12th March 2019

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth - 12 March 2019 35

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Neal.Barton@midsussex.gov.uk


 red – 10 percent or more off target
 amber – slightly off target (less than 10 percent)
 green – on or exceeding target 
 health check -  indicator for information only

Overall Perfor
[...]
Assisted Digital Support.  A 
breakdown of the numbers supported by quarter is shown below.

Personal Budgeting Support Assisted Digital Support
Quarter 1 1 4
Quarter 2 16 16
Quarter 3 9 14
Quarter 4 (to 31/1/19) 7 5
Total 33 39

16. From the 1 April 2019 the DWP have commissioned Citizens Advice nationally to use 
the local network of citizens’ advice across the country to deliver the new Help to 
Claim service for Universal Support from April 1st 2019, so the Council will not be 
responsible for delivering this new service in 2019/20.   As the Citizens Advice 
already delivers support for Universal Credit claimants for the Council there will be no 
impact for Mid Sussex.

17. The Council wishes to build on the performance of all of its services with a particular 
focus on further improving customer experience.  One of the Council’s flagship 
activities for 2019/20 is to support vulnerable people to maximise take up of Universal 
Credit and Support, including implementing a simplified Council Tax Support Scheme.  
The Council will continue to ensure that local vulnerable people are fully supported, 
including financially.

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth - 12 March 2019 37



18. Whilst there continues to be no known negative publicity in the implementation of 
Universal Credit locally, there is evidence of increased use of local foodbanks.  This 
has been accepted by the DWP Secretary of State, who has made a number of 
recent improvements to Universal Credit.  Officers will continue to monitor this and 
report back to Members.  The Citizens Advice service also continues to collect 
evidence of those cases where Universal Credit has caused a negative experience to 
individuals and uses this in their research and campaigns work both nationally and 
locally to influence policy decision makers for positive change.

19. The Council has also successfully applied to the DWP’S Flexible Support Fund for a 
new post of Employment Coordinator to
[...]
ouseholds need to be placed into temporary 
accommodation, the priority is to limit their length of stay there.  This means providing 
the necessary support to secure longer term housing

52. The project for the Council to procure its own temporary accommodation is 
progressing.  Seven properties have already been purchased with a further 5 
scheduled for completion by the end of March.  One of the properties is now let and 
various works and compliance checks are continuing to the other properties to bring 
them up to a lettable standard.  Further potential purchases are being evaluated 
including a two bedroom bungalow that will provide wheelchair accessible temporary 
accommodation for which there is a frequent need.

Number of households assisted to access the private rented sector

53. Nineteen households were helped into private rent homes in the third quarter of 
2018/19, which was at the target level.  This compares to 13 in the same quarter of 
2017/18.  The Council’s Rent in Advance and Deposit Guarantee Scheme helps 
those without access to sufficient funds to rent privately and has a budget of £4,785.

54. Since April 2018, the Council has a Private Sector Tenancy Negotiation and 
Sustainment Officer in post, who works with private landlords to increase the supply 
of private rented properties available to households the Council are assisting.

The percentage of Local Authority Searches replied to within 5 working days

55. Performance in the third quarter of 2018/19 was 100% of searches replied to within 
five working days compared to the target of 96%.  This relates to 667 searches.  
Performance in the third quarter of 2017/18 was 100% with 516 searches received.  
The Council’s Local Land Charges Team operates in a competitive market, with 
personal search companies delivering an alternative search product to solicitors.  The 
service has achieved a 29% increase in searches compared to last year following a 
successful marketing campaign to highlight
[...]
th related on-going 
cases of anti-social behaviour where the Council is working with the Police and other 
partners to agree Acceptable Behaviour Contracts., supported by parents and carers.   
Cabinet on 11th February 2019 agreed the Council’s adoption of new powers from the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 to help combat anti-social 
behaviour issues in the District.  These powers include the use of Public Space 
Protection Orders, Community Protection Notices and Criminal Behaviour Orders. 

Progress to Flagship Activities for 2018/19

62. Progress with the flagship activities in the third quarter is reported in Appendix B.  
Good progress is being made with all of the flagship activities for 2018/19.  A number 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth - 12 March 2019 45



of the activities have been completed, including the introduction of cashless parking, 
achievement of the Green Flag award for St John’s Park. Burgess Hill and completion 
of the pilot scheme for the kerbside recycling of textiles and small electrical goods 
with the British Heart Foundation.

63. A proposed new set of Flagship Activities for 2019/20 was included in the Budget and 
Corporate Plan Report considered by this committee at the meeting on 16th January 
2019.  These are shown at Appendix C.  The committee will receive monitoring 
reports on progress to these activities starting at the meeting on  12th June 2019, 
together with an end of year report on the 2018/19 flagships.  This will also include 
the outturn 2018/19 performance report.

Proposed Changes to Performance Indicators for monitoring in 2019/20
64. Some amendments are proposed to the bundle of indicators to be monitored by the 

Committee for 2019/20, which are shown at Appendix D. The proposed changes 
follow consideration by a Member Performance Indicator Working Group of 5 
Members, formed of the Chair, Vice-Chair and one other Member from this Scrutiny 
Committee and the Chairs of the other two Scrutiny Committees.  The Working Group 
undertook a review of all of the existing indicators monitored by the Committee, as 
well as the proposed new ones

65. Changes have arisen from the preparation of Service Plans for next year and issues 
raised previously in the performance reports to this Committee.   The Council has 
adopted in the last financial year a new Economic Development Strategy and a 
Sustainability Strategy, which need to be reflected in the suite of indicators.  In 
addition, some of the new indicators better reflect service delivery outcomes from the 
Council’s Grounds Maintenance and Waste Management, Recycling and Street 
Cleansing contracts.

66. .The changes to the performance indicators proposed for 2019/20 and their rationale 
are included at Appendix D and summarised below:

Indicators to be deleted

 Non-Domestic Rates (this is the net collectable figure after rates and exemptions 
have been applied).

 Adherence to the agreed work plan for all regular scheduled grounds maintenance 
work in the District.

 Dry recycling rate which goes towards the PI percentage of household waste sent for 
reuse, recycling and composting.

 Composting rate which goes towards the PI percentage of household waste sent for 
reuse, recycling and composting.

New Indicators to be monitored

 Total new business floorspace in the District granted permission.
 Micro business grants – funds awarded compared to total grant received.
 Footfall in the shopping centres of the District’s three main towns.
 Usage of Council owned electric vehicle charging points in public car parks.
 Greenhouse gas emissions from Council buildings.
 % of Freedoms of Information Requests responded to within 20 working days and the 

number received.
 Satisfaction with the grounds maintenance service
 % of pay and display transactions made by cashless payments
 Number of missed bin collections per 100,000
 % of relevant land assessed as having below acceptable levels o
[...]
nage collected and number of 
households participating in the pilot 
monitored and reported.
Contribution of pilot to recycling %, and 
amount of household waste sent for 
residual treatment measured and 
reported. 
Written report to Scrutiny Committee in 
January 2019 detailing project 
outcomes and making 
recommendations for future provision.

Progress

The trial took place in three phases between November 2017 and October 2018 and successfully 
met the objectives, with a total of 47 tonnes of textiles and small electrical equipment collected for 
reuse and recycling from participating households with just over half of the materials collected 
being suitable for resale.

A full report, summarising the results of the pilot; and setting out proposals to develop a business 
case for a district-wide service was considered by Scrutiny Committee for Customer Services and 
Service Delivery on 23rd January 2019. This business case will be taken back to Scrutiny for 
further consideration in June 2019.

Help our disabled 
residents live more 
independently in their 
homes by implementing 
a new model for 
awarding more disabled 
facility grants.

Tom Clark Norman 
Webster

Performance indicator for the number 
of Disabled Facilities Grants awarded.  
Written report on progress

Progress

Under our new Disabled Facilities Grant Policy the Council has approved 129 grants for residents 
in Mid Sussex.  This year’s budget of £1,230,291.00 was enhanced by the Government in 
January 2019 by £114,000 taking our annual budget to £1,344,696. 

By the end of February we will have fully committed our budget and completed over 120 Disabled 
Facility Grants. A 36% increase from last year (completed 88).  To date we have spent £770,000 
with a further commitment of a £566,000 for grants that we have approved but where works have 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth - 12 March 2019 61



not finished on site.  We anticipate that we will have paid out about £1 m
[...]
is will 
enable connectivity to communities.  The aspiration is that the extra capacity provided by the fibre 
will be able to support 5G and related technologies and will be the scaffold from which new or 
improved connections can be made. This overall aspiration and infrastructure will help to make a 
compelling case for further economic investment in our area.

Help make Mid Sussex a 
vibrant and attractive 
place for businesses 
and people to grow and 
succeed by establishing 
an Economy and Inward 
Investment Team that 
proactively attracts 
significant external 
investment.

Judy 
Holmes

Jonathan 
Ash-Edwards

Written report on progress.  Figure for 
the amount of inward investment 
attracted.  

Progress

To ensure that the Council has the resources to effectively drive forward Economic Development 
across the district, the Council has invested £187,000 in establishing the new Regeneration and 
Economy Team. The team provides dedicated staffing resource to drive forward the delivery of 
the Economic Development Strategy and Action Plan, as well as providing the resource to deliver 
robust governance and management of key development projects and programmes across the 
district. The Team takes an active role in engaging with partners to help drive growth.

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth - 12 March 2019 64



As at October 2018, all of the posts within the team have been filled.

The Team’s work in delivering the Economic Development Strategy is a highly collaborative 
enterprise, with many actions led or supported by partners including West Sussex County 
Council, the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) the Gatwick Diamond Initiative, the Greater 
Brighton Economic Board , Sussex Chamber of Commerce, local business associations, and 
many others. The team continues to build and maintain effective outward facing relationships with 
partners to promote Mid Sussex as a place to invest and do business.  

Key achievements over the las
[...]
ussex Cycle Forum.

Financial independence 

 Improve the provision of temporary accommodation for homeless households by 
acquiring temporary accommodation in the District to meet their housing needs.

 Invest in commercial property to generate a return that can be used to finance 
services in an era of reducing government subsidy.

 Deliver efficiency savings through the increased use of digital approaches to services 
by implementing Windows 10, increased use of mobile working and service and 
reporting apps.

 Invest in our assets to increase their income-earning potential.

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth - 12 March 2019 73



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX D
Proposed Changes to the Performance Indicators to be monitored by the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and 
Economic Growth in 2019/20

Service Plan targetsService Area Measure Proposal and Reason for Change
18/19 19/20

Economic 
Development

NEW INDICATOR
Total new business floorspace in the District 
granted permission – B1, B2, B8 (m2)

New indicator to reflect delivery of the Premises Theme of the 
Economic Development Strategy (to be reported annually)

3,180 3,817

NEW INDICATOR
Micro business grants – funds awarded 
compared to total grant received

New Indicator to reflect delivery of the Economic Development 
Strategy, specifically promotion and take up of the grants scheme.

100% 100%

NEW INDICATOR
Footfall in the shopping centres of the 
District’s three main towns.

Measures number of visits to the District’s main shopping centres 
and indicator of the wellbeing of High Street retailers.

N/A N/A

DELETED INDICATOR
Non-Domestic Rates (this is the net 
collectable figure after rates and exemptions 
have been applied)

It is proposed to delete this indicator as it does not provide a 
meaningful measure of the prosperity of the local economy.

Sustainability NEW INDICATOR
Usage of Council-owned electric vehicle 
charging points in public ca
[...]
d.  This is not always possible due to viability 
challenges by developers, some of which will be successful.  This 
will be in addition to reporting the total number of affordable 
homes delivered.

85% 85%

S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee for Leader, R
esources and E

conom
ic G

row
th - 12 M

arch 2019
77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2019.
	6 Progress to the Sustainability Strategy 2018-23.
	Sustainability Strategy Action Plan Progress -  February 2019

	7 Performance Monitoring for the Third Quarter of 2018/19.
	Appendix A - Performance Report
	Appendix B - 2018/19 Flagships Activities
	Appendix C - Flagship Activities for 2019/20
	Appendix D - Changes to Performance Indicators for 2019/20




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources 
and Economic Growth

held on Tuesday, 12th March, 2019
from 7.00 pm - 7.58 pm

Present: L Stockwell (Chairman)
R de Mierre (Vice-Chair)

E Belsey
M Belsey
R Cherry
R Clarke

T Dorey
Andrew Lea
G Marples
N Mockford

P Reed
R Whittaker

Absent: Councillors J Landriani, G Rawlinson and C Trumble and 
Councillor G Wall.

Also Present: Councillors J Ash-Edwards, J Llewellyn-Burke and N Webster

1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC. 

None.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Councillor Rawlinson, Councillor Landriani, Councillor 
Trumble and Councillor Wall.

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATION OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

In relation to any discussion on recycling, Councillor Andrew Lea declared that he is 
a West Sussex County Councillor involved in promoting recycling at County level.

Councillor De Mierre declared a personal interest in item 7 as she produces the 
marketing posters for the Orchards Shopping Centre.

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2019. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.



6. PROGRESS TO THE SUSTAINABILITY STRATEGY 2018-23. 

Matthew Bird, Sustainability Officer introduced the report, noting that the Strategy 
had been in place for a year. It is divided into three main areas: Sustainable Council, 
Sustainable Environment and Sustainable Community, and he provided a highlight 
from each one. Of particular note under ‘Sustainable Council’ is the work carried out 
to reduce single use plastics including a trial with Teracycle for hard to recycle items 
within the Council and promotion of the Refill campaign. With regards to ‘Sustainable 
Environment’, there have been upgrades to the electric vehicle charging points in the 
three main towns within the District and the Council has accessed a free feasibility 
study for further charging points including rapid charging. Under ‘Sustainable 
Community’ the Council has been working on affordable warmth initiatives, including 
a partnership with Agility Eco who provide free home energy visits.
 
The Sustainability Officer noted that there had been technical problems with the gas 
monitoring which had affected the metrics that underpin the action plan. The target 
for employees using sustainable transport would also need to be revised.

In response to a Member’s query, the Sustainability Officer noted the omission in the 
report of the upgrade to the Council Office’s windows, which has made the building 
more heat efficient. He also noted that the energy working group meets quarterly to 
continue to identify proactive sustainability measures. A Member requested that the 
success of the green bin campaign be acknowledged when the target of 20,000 
green bin subscriptions is reached and it was agreed to raise this with the Cabinet 
Member for Service Delivery.

The Deputy Leader confirmed that this Scrutiny Committee was responsible for 
reviewing the sustainability policy as it falls under his portfolio and confirmed that 
following the textile recycling pilot detailed in the Corporate Plan consideration is 
being given to a District wide service.

Sustainable transport was discussed by the Committee with Members in favour of 
promoting cycling options. It was noted that parishes would be interested in joining 
the Mid Sussex Cycling Forum as funding is specifically available to identify and 
establish well connected cycle routes. It was also confirmed that expansion of electric 
vehicle charging points is connected to a report on the Parking Strategy Refresh 
being presented to the Scrutiny Committee for Customer Service and Service 
Delivery on 20 March.

Members discussed the benefits and costs of a variety of recycling options and noted 
that it was the duty of the Council to support the Governments approach to 
environmental issues. It was requested that a follow-up report be presented to the 
relevant Scrutiny Committee under the Deputy Leader’s portfolio in order to monitor 
the progress made on the Strategy.

The Chairman took Members to the recommendation which was agreed 
unanimously.

RESOLVED

The Committee noted the progress with the implementation of the Council’s 
Sustainability Strategy 2018-2023.



7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE THIRD QUARTER OF 2018/19. 

Neal Barton, Policy and Performance Manager introduced the report noting the 
positive performance for the third quarter with 90% of indicators green compared to 
76% at the same point last year. It is also the second consecutive quarter with no red 
performance indicators. 

He drew Member’s attention to the additional information on Universal Credit 
contained in paragraphs 11-19 and highlighted that the Department of Work and 
Pensions (DWP) are now nationally commissioning the Citizens Advice to provide 
help to applicants. He confirmed that the Council has successfully applied to the 
DWP’s Flexible Support Fund for a new post of Employment Coordinator to be 
funded for one year. The project for the Council to procure its own temporary 
accommodation was progressing, with 7 properties purchased, a further 5 due to be 
completed by the end of March and one property now let. 

The Policy and Performance Manager confirmed that the current flagship activities 
are progressing well, with the new flagship activities for 2019/20 set out in Appendix 
C of the report.  Changes to the performance indicators to be monitored next year 
have also been provided following a review by a working group comprised of 
Members of this committee and the Chairs of the two other Scrutiny Committees.

The Committee discussed the work of Citizens Advice and the service level 
agreement that the Council has with them. Also the type of support being provided 
for Universal Credit claimants , including help in organising their finances and 
assistance in making on-line applications.

The target for staff turnover was discussed, with Members noting that there are 
varied reasons for staff to leave. The Policy and Performance Manager confirmed 
that it is a cumulative target which is expected to be lower this year than in previous 
years.

The subject of anti-social behaviour (ASB) was discussed and the Policy and 
Performance Manager confirmed that 50 ASB issues had been raised, with 35 dealt 
with straight away and 15 remaining as ongoing cases. Acceptable Behaviour 
Contracts have been used in respect of young people in Burgess Hill and whilst the 
new powers related to ASB have not yet been used, they will be included in future 
performance reports.

With regards to customer service, the Policy and Performance Manager was 
requested to provide a breakdown of the reasons that people visit the Council Office 
reception in person.  

In relation to economic development, the Deputy Leader spoke about the work of the 
Economy and Inward Investment Team in implementing the Economic Development 
Strategy. In terms of resources to conclude the legal agreements to drive 
development forward, the Council commissions additional resources to ensure 
complex agreements can be delivered. He also updated on progress with  the 
Burgess Hill town centre redevelopment and delivery of  the new Lidl store. Further 
updates will be shared with Members and this committee in due course.

The Members noted the new flagship activities and changes to the performance 
indicators proposed. 



The Chairman took Members to the recommendations which were agreed 
unanimously.

RESOLVED 

The Committee:

(i) Noted the Council’s performance and progress with flagship activities in the 
third quarter of the year and identified any areas where further reporting or 
information is required;

(ii) Agreed to advise the Cabinet of any issues that the Committee 
considers should be given particular consideration at the Cabinet 
meeting on 29 April; and

(iii) Agreed the changes to the bundle of performance indicators to be monitored 
by the Committee in 2019/20.

8. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.58 pm

Chairman


